from this placing to support the Group’s operations, including paying down debts and liabilities to

lower leverage, strengthening the capital base of the Company to increase competitiveness of the

Group and finance investment opportunities when they arise. However, as announced by the Company

on December 4, 2011, the Company decided not to proceed with this placing after consultation with

the placing agent and such placing was terminated accordingly.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past

twelve months before the date of this announcement.

14

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) assuming

full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Reverse Convertible Notes at the initial

Conversion Price of HK$0.16 per Conversion Share and further assuming that no other Shares will be

issued is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the full
conversion of the Reverse

Convertible Notes
Number of

Shares % (approx.)

Number of

Shares % (approx.)

Substantial Shareholder and
Directors

Dr. Richard Man Fai LEE (Note 1) 788,520,045 26.64 788,520,045 17.44

Mr. Jeff Man Bun LEE (Note 2) 28,325,710 0.96 28,325,710 0.63

Mr. Tik Tung WONG 20,900,000 0.71 20,900,000 0.46

Mr. Ying Kwan CHEUNG 2,820,000 0.10 2,820,000 0.06

Mr. Peter Pi Tak YIN 2,500,200 0.08 2,500,200 0.06

Mr. Boon Seng TAN 1,020,000 0.03 1,020,000 0.02

Other Shareholders:

Other Shareholders 2,115,366,305 71.48 2,115,366,305 46.78

Reverse Convertible Noteholders – – 1,562,500,000 34.55

Total 2,959,452,260 100.00 4,521,952,260 100.00

Notes:

1. represents Shares held directly and through Modern Orbit Limited. Modern Orbit Limited is 100%

owned by Dr. Richard Man Fai LEE.

2. represents Shares held directly and through Fisherman Enterprises Inc.. Fisherman Enterprises Inc. is

100% owned by Mr. Jeff Man Bun LEE.

15

GENERAL

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought at the SGM.

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

The SGM will be convened and held for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving,